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Preliminary Results of Review

As a result of our review, we
preliminarily determine that for the
period January 1, 1993 through
December 31, 1993, the signatories are
not in violation of the suspension
agreement within the meaning of 19
CFR Section 355.19(1994). However, we
will require that Thai Melon repay to
the RTG, in an annual adjustment, the
amount by which the tax certificate on
NCNC yarns exceeds the amount of
import duties paid on physically
incorporated inputs. The annual
adjustment will be calculated in
accordance with Section II c(i)(ii) of the
suspension agreement.

Parties to the proceeding may request
disclosure of the calculation
methodology and interested parties may
request a hearing not later than 10 days
after the date of publication of this
notice.

Interested parties may submit written
arguments in case briefs on these
preliminary results within 30 days of
the date of publication, in accordance
with 19 CFR 355.38(c)(ii)(1994).
Rebuttal briefs, limited to arguments
raised in case briefs, may be submitted
seven days after the time limit for filing
the case brief, in accordance with 19
CFR 355.38(d)(1994). Any hearing, if
requested, will be held seven days after
the scheduled date for submission of
rebuttal briefs (19 CFR 355.38(f)(1994)).
Copies of case briefs and rebuttal briefs
must be served on interested parties in
accordance with 19 CFR
355.38(e)(1994). Representatives of
parties to the proceeding may request
disclosure of proprietary information
under administrative protective order
no later than 10 days after the
representative’s client or employer
becomes a party to the proceeding, but
in no event later than the date the case
briefs, under 19 CFR 355.38(c)(1994),
are due. The Department will publish
the final results of this administrative
review including the results of its
analysis of issues raised in any case or
rebuttal brief, or at a hearing.

This administrative review and notice
are in accordance with section 751(a)(1)
of the Tariff Act (19 U.S.C.
1675(a)(1)(1994)) and 19 CFR
355.22(1994).

Dated: July 6, 1995.

Susan G. Esserman,
Assistant Secretary for Import
Administration.
[FR Doc. 95–17496 Filed 7–17–95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P

Environmental Technologies Trade
Advisory Committee (ETTAC)

AGENCY: International Trade
Administration, Department of
Commerce.
ACTION: Notice of open meeting.

SUMMARY: The Environmental
Technologies Trade Advisory
Committee will hold its third plenary
meeting to discuss future projects and
current issues which influence the
export of U.S. environmental
technologies. The ETTAC was created
on May 31, 1994, to promote a close
working-relationship between
government and industry and to expand
export growth in priority and emerging
markets for environmental products and
services.
DATES: July 31, 1995 from 9 a.m to 3
p.m.
ADDRESSES: Hyatt Regency, 17900
Jamboree Blvd., Irvine, California 92714.
This program is physically accessible to
people with disabilities. Requests for
sign language interpretation or other
auxiliary aids should be directed to Jane
Siegel, Department of Commerce, Room
1002, Washington DC 20230. Seating is
limited and will be on a first-come, first-
served basis.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: The
Office of Environmental Technologies
Exports, Room 1003, U.S. Department of
Commerce, 14th Street and Constitution
Avenue NW., Washington, DC 20230,
phone (202) 482–5225, facsimile (202)
482–5665, TDD 1–800–833–8723.

Dated: July 11, 1995.
Anne Alonzo,
Deputy Assistant Secretary for Environmental
Technologies Exports.
[FR Doc. 95–17630 Filed 7–17–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510–DR–P

Notice of Scope Rulings

AGENCY: Import Administration,
International Trade Administration,
Department of Commerce.
ACTION: Notice of scope rulings and
anticircumvention inquiries.

SUMMARY: The Department of Commerce
(the Department) hereby publishes a list
of scope rulings and anticircumvention
inquiries completed between April 1,
1995, and June 30, 1995. In conjunction
with this list, the Department is also
publishing a list of pending requests for
scope clarifications and
anticircumvention inquiries. The
Department intends to publish future
lists within 30 days of the end of each
quarter.
EFFECTIVE DATE: July 18, 1995.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Ronald M. Trentham, Office of
Antidumping Compliance, Import
Administration, International Trade
Administration, U.S. Department of
Commerce, 14th Street and Constitution
Avenue NW., Washington, D.C. 20230;
telephone: (202) 482–3931.

Background
The Department’s regulations (19 CFR

353.29(d)(8) and 355.29(d)(8)) provide
that on a quarterly basis the Secretary
will publish in the Federal Register a
list of scope rulings completed within
the last three months.

This notice lists scope rulings and
anticircumvention inquiries completed
between April 1, 1995, and June 30,
1995, and pending scope clarification
and anticircumvention inquiry requests.
The Department intends to publish in
October 1995 a notice of scope rulings
and anticircumvention inquiries
completed between July 1, 1995, and
September 30, 1995, as well as pending
scope clarification and
anticircumvention inquiry requests.

The following lists provide the
country, case reference number,
requester(s), and a brief description of
either the ruling or product subject to
the request.

I. Scope Rulings Completed Between
April 1, 1995, and June 30, 1995

Country: Canada

A–201–805 Steel Jacks from Canada
Whiting Equipment Canada Inc.—

Whiting’s rail vehicle electric jacks
are outside the scope of the finding.
6/22/95.

Country: Brazil

A–351–503 Iron Construction Castings
C–351–504 Southland Marketing—

DGO700 frame and DG0641 grate
are outside the scope of the order.
4/28/95.

Country: People’s Republic of China

A–570–504 Petroleum Wax Candles
Sun It Corporation (Sun)—Sun’s

candles, model 271ND (Flag Lites),
model 259NDA (Porch Torch) and
model 281N (Gigantic fruit), are
outside the scope of the order. 5/16/
95.

A–570–804 Sparklers
Fritz Companies, Inc.—Fritz’s 14 inch

Morning Glorys are outside the
scope of the order. 5/19/95.

Country: Japan

A–588–405 Cellular Mobile
Telephones and Subassemblies

Fujitsu Ltd., Fujitsu America, Inc.,
and Fujitsu Network Transmission
Systems, Inc. (Fujitsu)—Fujitsu
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models F80P–173, 3625, and 3635
portable cellular telephones (PCTs)
are outside the scope of the order.
5/30/95.

A–588–055 Acrylic Sheet
Sumitomo Chemical America, Inc.—

Sumitomo’s acrylic sheet with light
scattering properties is outside the
scope of the finding. 5/18/95.

A–588–804 Antifriction Bearings and
Parts Thereof

Nakanishi Manufacturing Corp.—
Nakanishi’s stamped steel washer
with a zinc phosphate and adhesive
coating used in the manufacture of
a ball bearing is within the scope of
the order. 5/16/95.

A–588–809 Small Business Telephone
Systems

Iwatsu America, Inc. and Iwatsu
Electric Co.—Certain circuit cards
are outside the scope of the order.
5/16/95.

Country: Argentina
C–357–803 Leather

Petitioners—Upper bovine leather
without hair on, not whole,
prepared after tanning and not
exceeding 28 square feet is within
the scope of the order. 5/16/95.

Country: Taiwan
A–583–603 Stainless Steel Cookware

from Taiwan
Max Burton Enterprises, Inc.—Max

Burton’s StoveTop Smoker is
within the scope of the order. 5/16/
95.

Country: Germany
A–428–801 Antifriction Bearings and

Parts Thereof
Consolidated Saw Mill International

(CSMI) Inc.—Cambio bearings
contained in CSMI’s sawmill
debarker are within the scope of the
order. 5/1/95.

II. Anticircumvention Rulings
Completed Between April 1, 1995, and
June 30, 1995

None.

III. Scope Inquiries Terminated
Between April 1, 1995 and June 30,
1995

Country: People’s Republic of China
A–570–504 Petroleum Wax Candles

Kmart Corporation—Clarification to
determine whether novelty pillar
Halloween and novelty pillar
Christmas candles are within the
scope of the order. Scope inquiry
terminated on 6/26/95.

Country: Korea
A–580–812 Dynamic Random Access

Memory Semiconductors of One
Megabit and above (DRAMs)

Kingston Technology Corporation—
Clarification to determine whether
certain single in-line memory and
other boards manufactured in the
United States from DRAMs
produced in Korea, and reimported
into the United States as defective
products or as inventory rotation
are within the scope of the order.
Scope inquiry terminated on 6/26/
95.

Country: Taiwan

A–583–603 Stainless Steel Cookware
Sheason Co., Inc.—Clarification to

determine whether the ‘‘Momy Bear
Auto Cooker’’ is within the scope of
the order. Scope inquiry terminated
on 6/8/95.

IV. Anticircumvention Inquiries
Terminated Between April 1, 1995 and
June 30, 1995

None.

V. Pending Scope Clarification Requests
as of June 30, 1995

Country: Canada

A–122–823 Certain Cut-to-Length
Carbon Steel Plate

Sidbec-Dosco Inc., and Canberra
Industries—Clarification to
determine whether hot-rolled
carbon steel plate containing little
or no Cobalt 60 is within the scope
of the order.

Country: Mexico

A–201–805 Circular Welded Non-
Alloy Steel Pipe

Allied Tube & Conduit Corp.,
American Tube Co., Century Tube
Corp., CSI Tubular Productions,
Inc., Laclede Steel Co., LTV Tubular
Productions Co., Sawhill Tubular
Division, Sharon Tube Co., Tex-
Tube Division, Western Tube &
Conduit Corp., Wheatland Tube
Co.—Clarification to determine
whether pipe produced to API 5L
line pipe specifications or to both
ASTM A–53 standard pipe
specification and the API 5L line
pipe specification (dual-certified
pipe), when intended for use as
standard pipe or when actually
used as standard pipe, is within the
scope of the order. Affirmative
preliminary scope ruling issued on
January 13, 1994.

Tubacero International Corporation—
Clarification to determine whether
circular welded carbon steel piping,
16 inches in outside diameter with
3/8 inch wall thickness, for use in
extremely heavy load bearing
applications, is within the scope of
the order.

A–201–802 Gray Portland Cement and
Cement Clinker

Cementos de Chihuahua S.A. de C.V.
and Mexcement, Inc.—Clarification
to determine whether masonry
cement is within the scope of the
order.

Country: Brazil

A–351–809 Circular Welded Non-
Alloy Steel Pipe

Allied Tube & Conduit Corp.,
American Tube Co., Century Tube
Corp., CSI Tubular Productions,
Inc., Laclede Steel Co., LTV Tubular
Productions Co., Sawhill Tubular
Division, Sharon Tube Co., Tex-
Tube Division, Western Tube &
Conduit Corp., Wheatland Tube
Co.—Clarification to determine
whether pipe produced to API 5L
line pipe specifications or to both
ASTM A–53 standard pipe
specification and the API 5L line
pipe specification (dual-certified
pipe), when intended for use as
standard pipe or when actually
used as standard pipe, is within the
scope of the order. Affirmative
preliminary scope ruling issued on
January 13, 1994.

Country: France

A–427–078 Sugar
Boiron-Borneman, Inc.—Clarification

to determine whether manufactured
homeopathic sugar pellets are
within the scope of the finding.

Country: Italy

A–475–401 Certain Brass Fire
Protection Products

Giacomini, S.p.A.—Clarification to
determine whether pressure control
(or regulating valves), Models A201,
A202, A203, and A204 and leader
line siamese (Model A99) are
within the scope of the order.

Country: Turkey

A–489–501 Welded Carbon Steel
Standard Pipe and Tube Products

Allied Tube and Conduit Corporation,
Wheatland Tube Company, Laclede
Steel Company, Sharon Tube
Company, and Sawhill Tubular
Division of Armco, Inc.—
Clarification to determine whether
pipe and tube which meets the
order’s physical specifications,
when intended for or actually used
as standard pipe and tube, is
included within the scope of the
order.

Country: People’s Republic of China

A–570–504 Petroleum Wax Candles
Concept Marketing—Clarification to

determine whether Concept’s Safe-
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2-Lite candle is within the scope of
the order.

Mervyn’s—Clarification to determine
whether candle, article no. 20172,
in the shape of a cube is within the
scope of the order.

Boomster Imports Inc.—Clarification
to determine whether Boomster’s
three-inch cube candles are within
the scope of the order.

A–570–502 Iron Construction Castings
Jack’s International—Clarification to

determine whether certain cast iron
area drains are within the scope of
the order.

A–570–808 Chrome-Plated Lug Nuts
Consolidated International

Automotive, Inc.—Clarification to
determine whether certain nickel-
plated lug nuts are within the scope
of the order.

A–570–820 Certain Compact Ductile
Iron Waterworks (CDIW) Fittings
and Glands

Star Pipe Products, Inc.—Clarification
to determine whether ‘‘retainer
glands’’ are within the scope of the
order.

Country: Korea

A–580–809 Circular Welded Non-
Alloy Steel Pipe

Allied Tube & Conduit Corp.,
American Tube Co., Century Tube
Corp., CSI Tubular Productions,
Inc., Laclede Steel Co., LTV Tubular
Productions Co., Sawhill Tubular
Division, Sharon Tube Co., Tex-
Tube Division, Western Tube &
Conduit Corp., Wheatland Tube
Co.—Clarification to determine
whether pipe produced to API 5L
line pipe specifications or to both
ASTM A–53 standard pipe
specification and the API 5L line
pipe specification (dual-certified
pipe), when intended for use as
standard pipe or when actually
used as standard pipe, is within the
scope of the order. Affirmative
preliminary scope ruling issued on
January 13, 1994.

A–580–811 Steel Wire Rope
TSK Korea and Hi-Lex Corp.—

Clarification to determine whether
certain motion control cables are
within the scope of the order.

Country: Japan

A–588–802 31⁄2′′ Microdisks
TDK Inc., TDK Electronics Co.—

Clarification to determine whether
certain web roll media are within
the scope of the order.

3M—Clarification to determine
whether 3.5′′ Rewritable Magneto-
Optical Disks are within the scope
of the order.

A–588–804 Antifriction Bearings
(Other Than Tapered Roller
Bearings), and Parts Thereof

Dana Corporation—Clarification to
determine whether an automotive
component known variously as a
center bracket assembly, center
bearing assembly, support bracket,
or shaft support bearing, is within
the scope of the order.

A–588–405 Cellular Mobile
Telephones and Subassemblies

TDK Corporation of America—
Clarification to determine whether
Duplexers, Voltage Control
Oscillators, and Isolators are within
the scope of the order.

Mitsubishi Electric Corporation,
Mitsubishi Electronics America,
Inc., and Mitsubishi Consumer
Electronics America, Inc.
(Mitsubishi)—Clarification to
determine whether the Mitsubishi
MT1516FOR6A model of portable
cellular telephone (PCT) is within
the scope of the order.

A–588–702 Stainless Steel Butt-Weld
Pipe Fittings from Japan

Fujikin of America, Inc. (Fujikin)—
Clarification to determine whether
certain gasket raised face seal
sleeves and certain stainless steel
‘‘fine-fit’’ tube fittings are within
the scope of the order.

A–588–823 Professional Electric
Cutting Tools

Makita Inc., Makita U.S.A.—
Clarification to determine whether
Planer-Jointer model 2030SC is
within the scope of the order.

Makita Inc., Makita U.S.A.—
Clarification to determine whether
Chain Morticer model 7104L is
within the scope of the order.

Makita Inc., Makita U.S.A.—
Clarification to determine Concrete
Planer Model PC1100 is within the
scope of the order.

A–588–809 Small Business Telephone
Systems and Subassemblies and
Parts Thereof

Iwatsu America, Inc. and Iwatsu
Electric Co.—Clarification to
determine whether certain dual use
subassemblies (a caller ID trunk
unit and a station interface circuit
card) are within the scope of the
order.

Country: Venezuela

A–307–805 Circular Welded Non-
Alloy Steel Pipe

Self-initiation. Clarification to
determine whether pipe produced
to API 5L line pipe specifications or
to both ASTM A–53 standard pipe
specification and the API 5L line
pipe specification (dual-certified
pipe), when intended for use as

standard pipe or when actually
used as standard pipe, is within the
scope of the order. Affirmative
preliminary scope ruling issued on
January 13, 1994.

Country: Sweden

A–401–040 Stainless Steel Plate
Armco, Inc., G.O. Carlson, Allegheny

Ludlum Corp., and Washington
Steel Corp.—Clarification to
determine whether Stavax, Ramax,
and 904L are within the scope of
the finding. Affirmative preliminary
scope ruling issued on November
16, 1994.

Country: Germany

A–428–801 Antifriction Bearings
(other than Tapered Roller
Bearings) and Parts Thereof

Marquart Switches—Clarification to
determine whether certain steel
balls are within the scope of the
order.

Country: Taiwan

A–583–810 Chrome-Plated Lug Nuts
Consolidated International

Automotive, Inc.—Clarification to
determine whether certain nickel-
plated lug nuts are within the scope
of the order.

A–583–508 Porcelain-on-Steel
Cookware

Blair Corp.—Clarification to
determine whether product number
271911, eight-quart stock pot and
product number 271921, twelve-
quart stock pot are within the scope
of the order.

C–583–508 Blair Corp.—Clarification
to determine whether product
number 1001, seven piece cookware
set is within the scope of the order.

A–583–816 Certain Stainless Steel
Butt-Weld Pipe Fittings

Top Line Process Equipment
Corporation—Clarification to
determine whether various stainless
steel tube fittings with non-welded
end-connections, and other
products, are within the scope of
the order.

VI. Pending Anticircumvention Inquiry
Requests as of June 30, 1995

Country: Japan

A–588–602 Carbon Steel Butt-Weld
Pipe Fittings

U.S. Fittings Group—
Anticircumvention inquiry to
determine whether a producer of
carbon steel butt-weld pipe fittings
in Japan is circumventing the
antidumping duty order by
shipping parts to Thailand for
processing and importing the
finished product into the United
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States.

Country: Germany

A–428–811 Hot-Rolled Lead and
Bismuth Carbon Steel Products

Inland Steel Bar Company and USS
Kolbe Steel Company—
Anticircumvention inquiry to
determine whether a producer of
steel in Germany is circumventing
the antidumping duty order by
shipping leaded steel billets to its
wholly-owned subsidiary in the
Netherlands, hot-rolling the billets
into bars and rods, and then
exporting them to the United States.

Interested parties are invited to
comment on the accuracy of the list of
pending scope clarification requests.
Any comments should be submitted to
the Assistant Secretary for Import
Administration, International Trade
Administration, Room B–099, U.S.
Department of Commerce, 14th Street
and Constitution Avenue NW.,
Washington, DC 20230.

Dated: July 11, 1995.
Joseph A. Spetrini,
Deputy Assistant Secretary for Compliance.
[FR Doc. 95–17495 Filed 7–17–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P

COMMITTEE FOR THE
IMPLEMENTATION OF TEXTILE
AGREEMENTS

Adjustment of Import Limits for Certain
Cotton, Wool and Man-Made Fiber
Textile Products Produced or
Manufactured in Costa Rica

July 12, 1995.
AGENCY: Committee for the
Implementation of Textile Agreements
(CITA).
ACTION: Issuing a directive to the
Commissioner of Customs increasing
limits.

EFFECTIVE DATE: July 13, 1995.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Anne Novak, International Trade
Specialist, Office of Textiles and
Apparel, U.S. Department of Commerce,
(202) 482–4212. For information on the
quota status of these limit, refer to the
Quota Status Reports posted on the
bulletin boards of each Customs port or
call (202) 927–5850. For information on
embargoes and quota re-openings, call
(202) 482–3715.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
Authority: Executive Order 11651 of March

3, 1972, as amended; section 204 of the
Agricultural Act of 1956, as amended (7
U.S.C. 1854).

The current limits for certain
categories are being increased for
carryover.

A description of the textile and
apparel categories in terms of HTS
numbers is available in the
CORRELATION: Textile and Apparel
Categories with the Harmonized Tariff
Schedule of the United States (see
Federal Register notice 59 FR 65531,
published on December 20, 1994). Also
see 59 FR 62715, published on
December 6, 1994; and 60 FR 17320,
published on April 5, 1995.

The letter to the Commissioner of
Customs and the actions taken pursuant
to it are not designed to implement all
of the provisions of the Uruguay Round
Agreements Act and the Uruguay Round
Agreement on Textiles and Clothing, but
are designed to assist only in the
implementation of certain of their
provisions.
Rita D. Hayes,
Chairman, Committee for the Implementation
of Textile Agreements.

Committee for the Implementation of Textile
Agreements
July 12, 1995.
Commissioner of Customs,
Department of the Treasury, Washington, DC

20229.
Dear Commissioner: This directive

amends, but does not cancel, the directive
issued to you on November 29, 1994, as
amended on March 30, 1995, by the
Chairman, Committee for the Implementation
of Textile Agreements. That directive
concerns imports of certain cotton, wool and
man-made fiber textile products, produced or
manufactured in Costa Rica and exported
during the twelve-month period which began
on January 1, 1995 and extends through
December 31, 1995.

Effective on July 13, 1995, you are directed
to increase the limits for the following
categories, in accordance with the Uruguay
Round Agreements Act and the Uruguay
Round Agreement on Textiles and Clothing:

Category Adjusted twelve-month
limit

340/640 ................... 918,181 dozen.
342/642 ................... 338,952 dozen.
347/348 ................... 1,454,100 dozen.
443 .......................... 213,570 numbers.
447 .......................... 12,363 dozen.

1 The limits have not been adjusted to ac-
count for any imports exported after December
31, 1994.

The guaranteed access levels remain
unchanged.

The Committee for the Implementation of
Textile Agreements has determined that
these actions fall within the foreign affairs
exception to the rulemaking provisions of 5
U.S.C. 553(a)(1).

Sincerely,
Rita D. Hayes,
Chairman, Committee for the Implementation
of Textile Agreements.
[FR Doc. 95–17632 Filed 7–17–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510–DR–F

Amendment and Adjustment of Import
Restraint Limits for Certain Cotton,
Wool and Man-Made Fiber Textiles and
Textile Products Produced or
Manufactured in the Arab Republic of
Egypt

July 12, 1995.
AGENCY: Committee for the
Implementation of Textile Agreements
(CITA).
ACTION: Issuing a directive to the
Commissioner of Customs amending
and adjusting limits.

EFFECTIVE DATE: July 13, 1995.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Jennifer Aldrich, International Trade
Specialist, Office of Textiles and
Apparel, U.S. Department of Commerce,
(202) 482–4212. For information on the
quota status of these limits, refer to the
Quota Status Reports posted on the
bulletin boards of each Customs port or
call (202) 927–6717. For information on
embargoes and quota re-openings, call
(202) 482–3715.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Authority: Executive Order 11651 of March
3, 1972, as amended; section 204 of the
Agricultural Act of 1956, as amended (7
U.S.C. 1854).

Since the Arab Republic of Egypt is
now a member of the World Trade
Organization, pursuant to the Uruguay
Round Agreement on Textiles and
Clothing (ATC) and the Uruguay Round
Agreements Act, the limits agreed upon
by the Governments of the United States
and the Arab Republic of Egypt, as
notified to the Uruguay Round Textiles
Monitoring Body (TMB), are being
amended to establish limits for the
period beginning on January 1, 1995 and
extending through December 31, 1995.
Pursuant to the ATC, these limits
supersede those notified to the TMB
contained in the Bilateral Textile
Agreement of March 7 and May 4, 1995,
between the Governments of the United
States and the Arab Republic of Egypt.

The limit for Categories 340/640 was
previously adjusted for carryforward
used during 1994. The current amended
limit for Category 448 is being increased
for swing and carryforward. The limit
for Category 224 in the Fabric Group is
being reduced to account for the swing
being applied.

A description of the textile and
apparel categories in terms of HTS
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